
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

1 October 2020 
Zoom 

 
Members 7: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(3) 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

Upminster & 
Cranham Residents 

Group (1) 
 

Labour Group 
(1) 

John Crowder 
(Chairman) 

Osman Dervish 
Jason Frost 

 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Ron Ower Keith Darvill 

North Havering 
Residents’ Group  

(1) 

   

Martin Goode (Vice-Chair) 
 

Trade Union Observers Admitted/Scheduled Bodies 
Representative 

(No Voting Rights) (2) (Voting Rights) (1) 

Andy Hampshire, GMB 
 

 
 

  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 01708 434619 

luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Pensions Committee, 1 October 2020 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 



Pensions Committee, 1 October 2020 

 
 

 

 



Pensions Committee, 1 October 2020 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  
 
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 29th July 2020 and 

authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 ADMISSION OF HARRISON CATERING TO THE LBH PENSION FUND (Pages 5 - 
10) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

6 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE FOR QUARTER ENDING JUNE 2020 (Pages 11 - 
64) 

 
 Report attached.1 public and 2 exempt appendices are also attached. 

 

7 INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE (Pages 65 - 102) 
 
 Report and exempt appendix attached. 

 

8 LGPS AMENDMENT (Pages 103 - 188) 
 
 Report and appendices attached. 

 

9 PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 189 - 416) 
 
 Report and appendix attached. 

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 

 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

29 July 2020 (7.00  - 8.45 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Crowder (Chairman), Osman Dervish and 
Jason Frost 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 

North Havering 
Residents Group 

Martin Goode 
 

 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
150 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

151 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

152 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 December 2020 
were agreed as a correct record and, due to COVID-19, will be signed by 
the Chairman at a later date. 
 

153 ADMISSION OF CATERLINK (LIFE EDUCATION TRUST)  
 
The report presented to the committee asked for permissions for Caterlink 
Limited to be admitted into the Havering Pension Fund. 
 
It was proposed that 6 members of staff would be admitted for a minimum of 
3 years on a closed admission arrangement. Hymans provided liability of 
40.8% with an indemnity of £55k by way of a bond secured by Caterlink to 
protect the fund. 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Pensions Committee, 29 July 2020 

 
 

 

The Committee agreed the admission of Caterlink Limited into the havering 
Pensions Fund subject to: 
 

 Havering and Caterlink signing up to an admission agreement, and; 

 An indemnity of £55k by way of Caterlink securing a bond. 

 
154 INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT  

 
The report presented to the committee, which had been postponed from the 

cancelled March 2020 meeting, proposed the revised investment strategy 

statement.  

Members were reminded that they agreed a change of policy wording at the 

December 2019 meeting in relation to ESG matters and members noted 

that the closing date for consultation was 16 March 2020. No comments to 

the consultation were received. 

An officer from Hymans explained to the Committee that since the original 

draft was put forward to the March meeting a proposal to change to the 

benchmark allocations was appropriate to reflect the finalisation of the bulk 

transfer settlement for the colleges.  Proposed an increase to the global 

equities benchmark to 40% (from 35%) and a reduction to the multi asset 

benchmark to 22.
[...]
he report put before the Committee updated members on the impact and 

risks associated with the COVID-19 pandemic produced by the Funds 

Actuary Hymans. 

Members noted that the situation would be kept under review. 

The Committee noted Hymans report and recommendations set out in the 

report and noted the risks identified and mitigations in place. The Committee 

agreed to adopt the Pensions Regulator guidance when considering 

suspension of contribution rates. 

 
158 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
159 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER 

ENDED MARCH 20  
 
The report presented to the members of the Committee provided an 

overview of the performance of the Fund Investment, Manager Monitoring 

and any Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) updates for the 

quarter ending 31 March 2020.  

The Committee considered the Hymans reports, the quarterly reports from 

investments managers and noted the analysis of the cash balance 

 
160 FUND MANAGER REVIEW - VOTING AND ENGAGEMENT  

 
The report received by the Committee gave a summary on the responsible 

investment activities of the Fund’s managers for the year to 30 June 2019. 

Members noted the report had been postponed from the cancelled March 

2020 meeting.  

Page 3



Pensions Committee, 29 July 2020 

 
 

 

The Committee noted Hymans summary review of fund manager and 

engagement activity and considered and agreed the potential next steps 

as outlined in Hymans report. 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 4



 
 

     PENSIONS COMMITTEE – 1st OCTOBER 2020  
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

The admission of Harrison Catering 
Services Limited in to the London 
Borough of Havering Pension Fund for the 
provision of services to Loxford Schools 
Trust (specifically for Gaynes Academy 
within that Trust) 
 

SLT Lead: 
 

Jane West 
Section 151 Officer 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Caroline Berry 
Pensions Projects and Contracts Manager 
01708 432185 
Caroline.berry@have
[...]
 arising from the 
monitoring of the other managers 

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1) Consider Hymans Market Background and Strategic Overview and 

Manager Performance Report (Appendix A)  

2) Consider Hymans Performance Report and views (Appendix B Exempt) 

3)  Receive presentations from the Fund’s infrastructure manager J.P. 

Morgan (Appendix C – Exempt)  

4) Consider the quarterly reports sent electronically, provided by each 

investment manager. 

5) Note the analysis of the cash balances  

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 

1. Elements from Hymans report which are deemed non-confidential can now 
be found in Appendix A. Opinions on Fund manager performance will 
remain as exempt and shown in (Appendix B). 

 
2. When appropriate more topical LPGS news that may affect the Pension 

Fund will now be included. 
 
3. We welcome any feedback as we continue to develop the  reporting format  

 
 

4. BACKGROUND 
 

a. The Committee adopted an updated Investment Strategy Statement 
(ISS) in July 2020.  

 

Page 12



Pension Committee, 01 October 2020 

 
 
 

 

b. The objective of the Fund’s ISS is to deliver a stable long-term 
investment return in excess of the expected growth in the Fund’s 
liabilities 

 
c. The Fund’s assets are monitored quarterly to ensure that the long 

term objective of the ISS is being delivered.  
 
d. We measure returns against tactical and strategic benchmarks: 

 
e. Tactical Benchmark - Each manager has been set a specific (tactical) 

benchmark as well as an outperformance target against which their 
performance will be measured. This benchmark is determined 
according to the type of investments being managed. This is not 
directly comparable to the strategic benchmark as the majority of the 
mandate benchmarks are different but contributes to the overall 
performance. 

 
f. Strategic Benchmark - A strategic benchmark has been adopted for 

the overall Fund of Index Linked Gilts + 1.8% per annum. This is the 
expected return in excess of the fund’s liabilities over the longer term 
and should lead to an overall improvement in the funding level. The 
strategic benchmark measures the extent to which the Fund is meeting 
its longer term objective of reducing the Fund’s deficit.  

 
5. PERFORMANCE 
 

a. Based on information supplied by our performance measurers, 
Northern Trust, the total combined fund value at the close of business 
on 30 June 2020 was £814.36m. This compares with a Fund value of 
£729.98m at the 31 Mar 2020; an increase of £84.38m. Movement in 
the Fund value is attributable to a increase in assets of £86.67m and 
an decrease in cash of -£2.29m. Internally managed cash level 
stands at £24.781m of which an analysis follows in this report. It 
should be noted that in this quarter the Fund has recovered all the  
losses sustained following the pandemic declaration on 13 March 
2020 that triggered a severe downturn on global markets and an 
unprecedented contraction in the major economies. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 13



Pension Committee, 01 October 2020 

 
 
 

 

Chart 1 – Pension Fund Values 
 

 
 

b. The overall net performance of the Fund against the new Combined 
Tactical Benchmark (the combination of each of the individual 
manager benchmarks) follows: 

 
Table 1: Quarterly Performance 
   

 Quarter 
to 

31.06.20 

12 Months   
to  

31.06.20 

3 Years 
to 

31.06.20 

5 years 
to 

31.06.20 

 % % % % 

Fund 11.35 5.76 5.50 7.13 
Benchmark  8.09 4.50 5.22 6.37 
*Difference in return 3.27 1.26 0.28 0.76 

Source: Northern Trust Performance Report 
Totals may not sum due to geometric basis of calculation and rounding 

 
 

c. The overall net performance of the Fund against the Strategic 
Benchmark (i.e. the strategy adopted of Gilts + 1.8% Net of fees), 
The strategic benchmark return reflects the historic funding 
approach. Since the strategic benchmark return relates to the 
expected change in the value of the Fund’s liabilities,
[...]
 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

          PENSIONS COMMITTEE 01 October 2020 
 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE and 
EQUITY STRUCTURE REVIEW 

SLT Lead: 
 

Jane West 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Debbie Ford 
Pension Fund Manager (Finance) 
01708432569 
Debbie.ford@onesource.co.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Regulation 7 of the LGPS (Management 
and Investment of Funds) Regulations 
2016 requires an administrative authority 
to periodically review this statement 

Financial summary: 
 
 

Implementation of the investment strategy 
will be met from restructuring existing 
mandates  

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering [X]  
Places making Havering  [X]  
Opportunities making Havering  [X]  
Connections making Havering  [X] 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
This report includes an update on the progress of the implementation of the 
Investment Strategy, focussing on a ‘health check’ of the Funds Investment 
Strategy and Equity structure review. 
 
 
Appendix A of this report is exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 and 5 
of the Access to Information Procedure Rules set out in the Constitution pursuant 
to Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972, as amended as it contains 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of the investment managers 
already appointed to the Fund and comparisons of financial information to 
mandates available in the markets.  
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



Pensions Committee, 01 October 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
That the Committee is asked to: 
 

1. Note Hymans report on the Health check of the Investment Strategy and 
Equity Structure Review attached as Appendix A (exempt). 

  
2. To consider and agree recommendations from the options outlined in 

Section 2 of this Report. 
 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 

1. Background 
 

a) The Pensions Committee adopted an Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) 
at the 28 March 2017 committee meeting and the Fund has made good 
progress implementing this Strategy, focusing on individual asset classes at 
various stages of implementation.  
 

b) Subsequently the Pensions Committee agreed an updated Investment 
Strategy Statement at its last meeting on the 29 July 2020 (postponed from 
the cancelled March meeting). This statement is a continuation of 
development of the investment strategy agreed following the previous 
review in 2017. 

 
c) As part of ongoing development of the Strategy the Fund’s Investment 

Advisor has undertaken a “Health Check” of the investment strategy and a 
review of equities structure. The key aim of this review is to identify whether 
the long term strategic asset allocation remains appropriate, and if there is 
scope to improve outcomes. 
 

d) The attached paper (Appendix A - EXEMPT) has been produced by the 
Fund’s Investment Advisor (Hymans) and summarises their findings from a 
‘Health Check’ of the Funds Investment Strategy and Equity Structure 
Review. This paper is exempt as it contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of the investment managers already appointed 
to the Fund and comparisons to mandates available in the markets. 
 

e) As per the executive summary of Hymans report, attached as Appendix A, 
the Fund’s strategy is now largely in line with agreed asset allocation target, 
other than the distribution of equity assets and the Royal London Asset 
Management (RLAM) Multi Asset Credit (MAC) Fund. The proposed options 
for consideration and next steps are also outlined below: 

Page 66



Pensions Committee, 01 October 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
2. Proposed options for consideration and next steps: 

 
 
2.1 Bonds and Cash - Propose increasing the RLAM MAC allocation from 5% 
to 7.5% (in line with its long-term target) funded from RLAM corporate bond 
holdings and profit taking from equity assets.  This would equate to a movement of 
approximately £20m.  
 
Recommendation 1:  Recommend bringing the RLAM MAC allocation to 7.5% 
(in line with its long-term target). 

 
2.2 Real Asset Allocation - Infrastructure - Consideration needs to be given 
to topping up the infrastructure allocation as capital is repaid from existing Stafford 
(SISF II) Fund and the allocation to infrastructure falls. In order to maintain the 
asset allocation of 7.5% to infrastructure the Fund could consider investing in the 
Stafford (SISF IV) Fund with a commitment of c£18m. This commitment should be 
primarily funded from capital being returned from SISF II although any short-term 
mismatches can be funded from the LCIV Diversified Growth (Baillie Gifford) 
allocation. The Fund could also consider a phased approach of migrating exposure 
to infrastructure products available through the London CIV, increasing overall 
infrastructure exposure to 10% by committing to both SISF IV and the LCIV 
infrastructure fund. This would equate to a movement of approximately £18m. 
 
Recommendation 2:  Recommend making a €20m (c. £18m) commitment to 
the next generation Stafford Fund (SISF IV) in order to maintain the target 
infrastructure allocation.  
 
Optional, and 
 
Recommendation 3: Agree in principle to increase the Infrastructure asset 
allocation to 10% and explore the infrastructure options provided by the 
LCIV, funded by a reduction in the allocation to the LCIV Diversified Growth 
Fund (Baillie Gifford).  For this increased allocation, we propose considering 
potential LCIV infrastructure options which include Core Infrastructure, 
Renewable Energy Infrastructure and the London Fund which may offer 
exposure to local assets. 
 
2.3 Equities – Global Alpha – LCIV Baillie Gifford (BG) Global Alpha is 
significantly over the asset allocation target by 8.7% at 23.7% following strong 
performance over 2020.  It is proposed to take profit from this allocation and 
rebalance this allocation back to 17.5% in line with the Funds rebalancing policy. 
(The Fund’s rebalancing policy will rebalance where there is more than a 5% 
overweight but only then back to within 2.5% of the target allocation).  The  
Strategic target asset allocation will remain at 15%.  
 
Recommendation 4: Recommend that the asset allocation to LCIV BG Global 
Alpha fund be retained at 15% but the allocation be rebalanced back to 17.5% 
in line with the Fund’s rebalancing policy.  

Page 67



Pensions Committee, 01 October 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
2.4 Equities – LGIM Fundamental Equity Fund - within the equity allocation, 
members are asked to consider replacing the LGIM Fundamental Equity mandate 
(RAFI index) with a multi-factor mandate in order to diversify exposure away from 
the value factor. Hymans believe that the LGIM Future World Fund presents a 
suitable option for the Fund that meets the criteria set out in recommendation 6.  
 
2.5 Equities – LGIM Global Equity - Members are also asked to consider 
increasing the strategic allocation to the Market Cap Equity (currently known as the 
LGIM Global Equity Fund) to 10% but defer rebalancing to this target from 8% until 
further options are developed by the London CIV.   
 
Recommendation 5: Recommend that the strategic allocations to market-cap 
equity and factor-based equity are both increased from 7.5% to 10.0%.  We 
do not recommend rebalancing the allocation to market cap equity (8.0% vs 
revised target of 10.0%) as this offsets the retained overweight to Baillie 
Gifford.  We recommend using the proceeds of the equity rebalancing to 
increase the allocation to multi-factor equity to the revised strategic target. 
 
Recommendation 6:  Recommend Replacing the LGIM RAFI mandate with a 
multi factor strategy in order to diversify exposure to factors. Further 
recommend that the multi factor strategy embed a “carbon-tilt” in order to 
reduce exposure to climate risk.  

The inclusion of a “carbon-tilt’ to the market strategy is aligned with the 
committee’s belief as set out in the approved Investment Strategy Statement: 
Climate change and the expected transition to a low carbon economy represents a 
long-term financial risk to Fund outcomes and should be considered as part of the 
Committee’s fiduciary duty.  The adviser has included a performance comparison 
in his report with a multi factor strategy with no carbon tilt. 
 
 
Recommendation 7: Recommend that the Committee receives a training 
presentation from LGIM to consider this and other options in greater detail 
before committing to change.  
 
Recommendations 8:  Recommend reviewing the market cap passive 
allocation in 2021 as further options are developed by the London CIV. 

 
 

 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 

Page 68



Pensions Committee, 01 October 2020 

 
 
 

 

The proposal to increase the RLAM MAC allocation from 5% to 7.5% (in line with 
its long-term target would equate to a movement of approximately £20m which will 
be funded by profit taking from equity assets. 
 
This commitment of c£18m to the Stafford (SISF IV) will primarily be funded from 
capital being returned from SISF II although any short term mismatches can be 
funded from the LCIV Diversified Growth (Baillie Gifford) allocation. 
 
There is a risk that the timings of returning capital from the Stafford II fund will 
overlap with the capital calls on the Stafford IV fund. The timings will largely 
depend on opportunities available to Stafford and the rate of progression within 
individual projects so it is difficult to predict exact timings in advance. Stafford do 
expect broad alignment between the two funds (as the old fund is returning cash 
the new fund is calling capital) it is expected that there will be points where there is 
a cash surplus/deficit between the funds, although any short-term mismatches can 
be funded from LCIV Diversified Growth (Baillie Gifford).  
 
An amount in the region of £20m will be required to meet an increase in the asset 
allocatio
[...]
 COMMITTEE 01 October 2020 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION 
SCHEME CONSULTATION - 
Amendments to Statutory Underpin 

SLT Lead: 
 

Jane West 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Debbie Ford 
Pension Fund Manager (Finance) 
01708432569 
Debbie.ford@onesource.co.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local Government Scheme Benefits 

Financial summary: 
 
 

No direct cost implications for 
responding to the consultation 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering [X]  
Places making Havering  [X]  
Opportunities making Havering  [X]  
Connections making Havering  [X] 

 
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
 
This report is to advise the Committee of the Ministry for Housing, Communities & 
Local Government (MHCLG) publication of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) – Amendment to Statutory Underpin Consultation issued in July 
2020. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 103

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Debbie.ford@


Pensions Committee, 01 October 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1. Note the detail of the attached consultation as Appendix A and the 
response date being the 8 October 2020. 

 
2. Discuss/provide feedback for inclusion into the consultation responses, if 

required. 
 

3. Agree to support the response submitted by the Funds Actuary at Appendix 
B and adopt the content for the Havering Pension Fund response. 

 
4. If required, Members delegate the approval of response to the consultation 

to the S151 Officer and /or the Pensions Committee Chair. 
 
 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1. MHCLG is consulting on changes to the regulations governing LGPS.  

 
1.2. This consultation outlines details of proposed changes to the benefits of the 

LGPS and is particularly aimed at LGPS administering authorities, scheme 
members, scheme employers and their representatives. 

 
1.3. It is proposed to remove the condition that required a member to have
[...]
. This supersedes Regulation 34 of the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Administration) Regulations 2008. 
 
 

 
 

Page 189

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Debbie.ford@


Pensions Committee, 01 October 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
 

1. The committee agree the Draft 2019/2020 Pension Fund Annual Report as 
attached as Appendix A. 

 
2. The committee agree the Pension Fund Annual Report will be published 

electronically once finalised. 
 

3. That the Chair and the Statutory Section 151 officer be authorised to 
conclude the final version and sign so far as necessary, the annual report. 

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1 Background 
 

1. For reporting periods beginning 1 April 2014, the statutory basis for Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) fund annual reports is Regulation 57 
of The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013. It states that 
an administrating authority must, in relation to each year beginning on 1st 
April 2014 and each subsequent year prepare a document (‘the pension 
fund annual report’). This supersedes the regulations first introduced in 
2008. LGPS funds have been required to produce an annual report each 
year since 2008. 

 
2. The authority must publish the pension fund annual report on or before 1 

December following the year end. This annual report covers the period 1 
April 2019 to 31 March 2020.  

 
3. The Regulations state that the annual report must contain the following: 

 
a) Management and Financial Report 
b) Investment Policy and Performance Report 
c) Scheme Administration Report 
d) Actuarial Statement 
e) Current version of the Governance Compliance Statement 
f) Fund Account and Net Asset Statement (including Audit opinion) 
g) Levels of performance set out in a Pensions Administration Strategy 
h) Current version of Funding Strategy Statement 
i) Current version of Statement of Investment Principles (now replaced by 

the Investment Strategy Statement 
j) Current version of Communication Strategy 
k) Any Other Material  

 

Page 190



Pensions Committee, 01 October 2020 

 
 
 

 

4. In preparing and publishing the pension fund annual report, the authority 
must have regard to guidance given by the Secretary of State. 

 
5. Authorities should use guidance as published by the Chartered Institute of 

Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA).  
 

6. In order to meet current regulatory requirements an updated CIPFA 
guidance was published in March 2019 (replaces the March 2014 version).  
 

7. The Annual report attached as Appendix A has been prepared in 
accordance with the guidance issued by CIPFA. 
 

8. The new edition “preparing the annual report” made available in March 2019 
includes additional new data requirements and in some instances it has not 
been practical to compile data in the relevant formats suggested in the 
guidance. In the areas where it is mandatory to provide the new data and 
this is not available explanations are provided.  

 
9. The National Audit Office requires auditors to treat the LGPS fund as a 

separate audit engagement and requires a separate audit opinion on the 
pension fund accounts and the annual report. The auditors opinion will be 
included in the annual report which must be published no later than 1 
December 19. 

 
10. The term ‘publish’ is given a wider meaning in that publication can be by 

electronic means. Once the annual report has been signed off it will be 
made available on the council’s website. However hard copies will be 
available upon request. 
 

11. At the time of writing this report the 2019/20 pension fund annual report is 
still subject to final clearance by our auditor’s Ernst & Young as part of the 
overall audit of the Council’s accounts. A verbal update will be provided at 
the meeting on the outcome or progress of the audit if required. Any 
material changes to be delegated to the Chair and the Statutory Section 151 
officer to conclude the final version. 
 
 
 

 
 IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Fi
[...]
ernal audit 
working on 
the scope of 
the audit at 
present. 
 

Further 
Actions 
 2018 

 LPP to 
investigate 
the cost/use 
of ATMOS – 
a mortality 
screening 
application. 

 To Review 
the usage of 
external 
agencies for 
overseas 
payments 

 

 

 

Acronyms 

P
age 415



 

-- 205 -- 

 

CIPFA Chartered Institute of Public Finance and  Accountancy 

DWP Department for Work and Pensions 

GAD Government Actuary’s Department 

ICT Information and Communications Technology 

LCIV London Collective  Investment Vehicle 

LGPS Local Government Pension Scheme 

LPB Local Pension Board 

MHCLG Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government 

 

P
age 416


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	Minutes

	5 ADMISSION OF HARRISON CATERING TO THE LBH PENSION FUND
	6 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE FOR QUARTER ENDING JUNE 2020
	(1) Appendix A Hymans Investment Monitoring Report Final PUBLIC
	(1) Appendix B Hymans Investment Monitoring Report Final EXEMPT
	(1) Appendix C JP Morgan UK_JPMIIF presentation EXEMPT

	7 INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE
	Strategy and Equity Structure Review Appendix A FINAL EXEMPT

	8 LGPS AMENDMENT
	Appendix A consultation amendments to LGPS underpin
	Scope of the consultation
	Introduction
	Background
	Public service pension reform and transitional protection
	Reform in the LGPS
	The statutory underpin

	The McCloud and Sargeant cases

	Addressing the discrimination
	Our approach

	Detailed proposals
	The revised underpin – basic elements
	40. The approach we have taken to the revised underpin consists of a number of basic elements, as described here.
	Qualification criteria
	Aggregation
	Achieving a fair and consistent underpin
	A two-stage process
	Underpin period and final salary link

	The revised underpin – application
	Whilst in active membership
	Concurrent employments
	At date of leaving (without taking scheme benefits)
	Whilst a deferred member
	Re-joiners
	Age retirement
	Ill-health retirement
	Death benefits
	Public Sector Transfer Cl

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

Zoom 
1 October 2020 (7.00  - 10.45 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Crowder (Chairman), Jason Frost and 
Philippa Crowder (In place of Osman Dervish) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 

North Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Martin Goode 
 

 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
161 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Osman Dervish with 
Councillor Philippa Crowder attending as his substitute. 
 

162 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

163 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 July 2020 were 
agreed as a correct record and, due to COVID-19, will be signed by the 
Chairman at a later date. 
 

164 ADMISSION OF HARRISON CATERING TO THE LBH PENSION FUND  
 
The Committee were asked to agree to admit Harrison Catering into the 
Pension Fund. The members noted that the indemnity was £12k not £55k 
as stated in the report. It was explained to the Committee that Harrison were 
already in the Pension Fund for Abbs Cross school but, as the service is for 
Gaynes School, they have to be admitted again. The Committee noted that 
it was a 3 year contract which commenced on 1st April 2020 with no new 
employees being added and a 35.7% contribution rate. 
 
The Committee agreed to admit Harrison Catering into the Pension Fund. 



Pensions Committee, 1 October 2020 

 
 

 

 
165 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE FOR QUARTER ENDING JUNE 2020  

 
The report presented to the Committee provided an overview of the Fund’s 
performance for the quarter ending 30 June 2020. The Committee noted the 
value as of the 30th June 2020 was £814.36million which was an increase 
of £84.38million since 31 March 2020. The Members noted that the Fund 
had recovered all the losses sustained following the pandemic declaration 
on the 13 March 2020 in quarter 2. The Committee noted that the whole 
portfolio had performed well. 
 
Members noted the exit cap draft regulations had been published on the 8th 
September 2020. 
 
The Committee: 
 
1) Considered Hymans Market Background and Strategic Overview and 
Manager Performance Report 
 
2) Considered Hymans Performance Report and views 
 
3) Received presentations from the Fund’s infrastructure manager J.P. 
Morgan 
 
4) Considered the quarterly reports sent electronically, provided by each 
investment manager. 
 
5) Noted the analysis of the cash balances 
 

166 INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report updating the members on the progress of 
implementing the Investment Strategy and the Equity structure review. 
 
The Committee: 
 
1. Noted Hymans report on the Health check of the Investment Strategy and 
Equity Structure Review. 
 
2. Considered and agreed recommendations from the options outlined 
below: 
 
i. To bring the RLAM MAC allocation to 7.5% 
ii. To make a €20million commitment to the next generation Stafford 
Fund (SISF IV) 
iii. In principle, increase the infrastructure asset allocation to 10% and 
explore infrastructure options provided by the LCIV. 
iv. To retain the asset allocation to LCIV BG Global Alpha at 15% but 
rebalance back to 17.5% in line with the Fund’s rebalancing policy 



Pensions Committee, 1 October 2020 

 
 

 

v. To increase the strategic allocation to market-cap equity and factor-
based equity from 7.5% to 10% 
vi. To replace the LGIM RAFI mandate with a multi-factor strategy and 
to embed a ‘carbon-fit’ in order to reduce exposure to climate risk 
vii. To receive training and presentations from LGIM before committing 
to change 
viii. To review the market-cap passive allocation in 2021 as further 
options are developed by the LCIV 
 

167 LGPS AMENDMENT  
 
The report presented advised the Committee of the LGPS amendment to 
statutory underpin consultation issued in July 2020. The members noted 
that the financial impact of removing the 10 year protection from the 
Pension Fund would not have a significant cost impact for the Fund. Of the 
Pensioners in scope 5% are expected to benefit from the proposed underpin 
protection changes. The Committee asked to be updated during the process 
of the amendment being implemented. 
 
The Committee: 
 
1. Noted the detail of the attached consultation and the response date being 
the 8 October 2020. 
 
2. Discussed feedback for inclusion into the consultation responses. 
 
3. Agreed to support the response submitted by the Funds Actuary and 
adopt the content for the Havering Pension Fund response. 
 
4. Members delegated the approval of response to the consultation to the 
S151 Officer and /or the Pensions Committee Chair, if required. 
 

168 PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Committee received the Draft 2019/20 Pension Fund Annual Report. 
Members noted the document was still to be audited and needs to be 
published by 31st December 2020.  
The Committee: 
 
1. Agreed the Draft 2019/2020 Pension Fund Annual Report. 
 
2. Agreed the Pension Fund Annual Report will be published electronically 
once finalised. 
 
3. Authorised the Chair and the Statutory Section 151 officer to conclude the 
final version and sign so far as necessary, the annual report. 

  
 

 Chairman 


